
City of Brookings  

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, August 12, 2019, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order 
B. Pledge of Allegiance 
C. Roll Call 

 

D. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(Public Comments on non-agenda items – 5 minute limit per person.*)  

E. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for July 22, 2019 [Pg. 2] 
2. Approve Council minutes for August 5, 2019 [Pg. 5] 
3. Accept Parks and Recreation Commission minutes for May 30, 2019 [Pg. 7] 

F. Staff Reports/Resolutions  
1. Azalea Park Foundation MOU [Parks, Pg. 8] 

a. Azalea Park Foundation MOU (2013) [Pg. 9] 
2. Social Security Bar Access Lease Agreement [Parks, Pg. 11] 

a. Curry County proposal for Social Security Bar [Pg. 13] 
3. Water Meter Read Increase Resolution [City Manager, Pg. 24] 

a. Resolution 19-R-1166 [Pg. 25] 
G. Informational Non-Action Items 

1. July Vouchers [Pg. 26] 
2. Committee Vacancies [Pg. 30] 

H. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 

I. Adjournment 
 
*Obtain Public Comment Forms and view the agenda and packet information on-line at 
www.brookings.or.us, at City Hall and at the local library.  Return completed Public 
Comment Forms to the City Recorder before the start of meeting or during regular 
business hours. 
 

All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon 
request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you 
have any questions regarding this notice. 
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City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, July 22, 2019 

Call to Order 
Mayor Pieper called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Jake Pieper, Councilors Bill Hamilton, Brent Hodges, John McKinney 
and Ron Hedenskog; a quorum present   
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, City Attorney Martha Rice, Public Works and 
Development Services Director Tony Baron, Deputy Finance and Human Resource Director 
Lu Ehlers and Deputy Recorder Rita Ritz 

Media Present: Jeremy Ruark from the Curry Pilot 

Others Present:  Approximately seven audience members 

Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
No one requested to address Council regarding non-agenda items. 

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for July 8, 2019
2. Approve TPAC Committee minutes for June 20, 2019
3. Receive monthly financial report for June 2019

Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 

Staff Reports  
Fund Allocation for the Brookings 2nd Annual Monarch Festival  

City Manager Howard presented the staff report. 

Dennis Triglia of Dawson Road addressed Council about the continuation of this event for 
years to come and the hopes that it will be as large as the Azalea Festival one day. 

Holly Beyer of 625 Meadow Lane addressed Council regarding the monarch butterfly and 
explained how Brookings is now on the map for monarch connoisseurs and expressed how 
it will help the turnout for this year’s festival. 

Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and council voted 
unanimously to move to allocate $1,500 to Brooking Oregon Monarch (BOMA) 
for the 2nd Annual Monarch Festival. 

Water Treatment – Variable Frequency Drives 

Public Works and Development Services Director Baron presented the staff report. 
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Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 
Stadelman Electric in the amount of $39,592 to install variable frequency 
drivers at the water treatment plant. 

Chetco Avenue Crosswalk Enhancements 

Public Works and Development Services Director Baron presented the staff report. 

Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize staff to pursue a request through Oregon Department 
of Transportation for pedestrian safety enhancements to the crosswalk on 
Chetco Avenue at the Redwood Theater. 

Collective Bargaining Agreements and Management Compensation Plan 

City Manager Howard presented the staff report. 

Teresa Lawson of 880 Brookhaven Drive addressed Council in opposition of increasing 
wages for non union employees. 

Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to execute the City of Brookings 
Police Association Collective Bargaining Agreement for the period July 1, 2019 
to June 30, 2022. 

Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to execute the City of Brookings 
Teamsters Collective Bargaining Agreement for the period of July 1, 2019 to 
June 30, 2022 

Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to update the Management 
Compensation Plan to include the attached changes, effective July 1, 2019. 

Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Hamilton commented on the wonderful turn out of the Southern Oregon Kite 
Festival and Harbor Fire Departments Annual Pancake breakfast. 

Council Hedenskog remarked on the passing of Dave Coleman and offered his condolence 
to the family. 

Mayor Pieper asked for Councilors support for requesting the City Manager to draft a letter 
to the Oregon State Parks for consideration of reopening Redwood Campground. 
Councilors unanimously agreed. 

Adjournment 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and with all Councilors in favor 
Mayor Pieper adjourned the meeting at 8:03 p.m. 
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Respectfully submitted: 
ATTESTED: 
this 12th day of August 2019: 

Jake Pieper, Mayor Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings 
SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
Monday, August 5, 2019 

Call to Order 
Mayor Pieper called the meeting to order at 4:00 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Jake Pieper, Councilors Bill Hamilton, Ron Hedenskog, and John 
McKinney; a quorum present 
Council Absent:  Councilor Brent Hodges 
Staff present:  City Manager Janell Howard, Public Works and Development Services 
Director Tony Baron, Deputy Public Works and Development Services Director Jay Trost, 
and Deputy Recorder Rita Ritz. 

Media Present:   Linda Pinkham of Curry Pilot 

Others Present:  Approximately three audience members 

Staff Reports 
Wastewater Treatment Plant – Ultra Violet Disinfection System Upgrades  

Public Works and Development Services Director Baron presented the staff report. 

Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 
Trojan in the amount of $70,668 to upgrade the Wastewater Treatment Plants 
UV disinfection system. 

2019 Waterline Replacement Project  

Public Works and Development Services Director Baron presented the staff report. 

Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 
John Rapraeger Inc. in the amount of $33,000 for the 2019 Waterline 
Replacement Project. 

Letter for support for Chetco Community Library 

City Manager Howard presented the staff report.  

Councilor Hamilton moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the Mayor to sign a letter of support to the American 
Library Association for the Chetco Community Public Library’s application to be 
host of the Americans and the Holocaust traveling exhibition. 
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Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor McKinney commented on how nice the Art in Stout Park Festival turned out this 
year. 

Councilor Hamilton expressed deep sympathy for those families impacted by the shootings 
in Texas and Ohio. 

Adjournment 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Council McKinney seconded and all Councilors in favor. Mayor 
Pieper adjourned the meeting at 4:16 pm. 

Respectfully submitted: 
ATTESTED: 
this 12th day of August 2019: 

Jake Pieper, Mayor Janell K Howard, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2019 - 7/31/2019 Aug 08, 2019  03:45PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/19 07/02/2019 82170 5280 Dennis Tippetts 10-00-2005 14.00- V

07/19 07/17/2019 82863 5783 ONCAIC 10-00-2005 175.00- V

07/19 07/03/2019 83291 4508 AICPA Dues 10-00-2005 285.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83292 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 435.80

07/19 07/03/2019 83293 416 Brookings Lock & Safe Inc 10-00-2005 10.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83294 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83295 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 918.47

07/19 07/03/2019 83296 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

07/19 07/03/2019 83297 528 Caselle, Inc 25-00-2005 15,390.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83298 4533 Chetco Activity Center 32-00-2005 2,500.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83299 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 1,100.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83300 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83301 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 1,442.03

07/19 07/03/2019 83302 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 3,779.90

07/19 07/03/2019 83303 166 Dan's Auto & Marine Electric 25-00-2005 144.78

07/19 07/03/2019 83304 1 Bill & Turi Lundquist 20-00-2005 12.58

07/19 07/03/2019 83305 3342 Fastenal 15-00-2005 206.32

07/19 07/03/2019 83306 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 812.99

07/19 07/03/2019 83307 5065 Gold Beach Lumber 20-00-2005 64.99

07/19 07/03/2019 83308 199 Richard Harper 10-00-2005 400.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83309 162 Kerr Hardware 10-00-2005 1,025.13

07/19 07/03/2019 83310 867 Local Gov't Personnel Inst 10-00-2005 1,206.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83311 5936 Northwest Insurance Group Inc 33-00-2005 3,019.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83312 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 136.43

07/19 07/03/2019 83313 4324 OGFOA 10-00-2005 220.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83314 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 470.41

07/19 07/03/2019 83315 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 20-00-2005 52.80

07/19 07/03/2019 83316 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 55.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83317 4 Michelle Smith 10-00-2005 218.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83318 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83319 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 51.96

07/19 07/03/2019 83320 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,356.89

07/19 07/03/2019 83321 5505 Garrett Thomson 10-00-2005 200.00

07/19 07/03/2019 83322 4542 Umpqua Bank 10-00-2005 8,484.19

07/19 07/03/2019 83323 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 497.69

07/19 07/03/2019 83324 5864 WRK Engineers 50-00-2005 9,363.83

07/19 07/11/2019 83325 5767 Axon Enterprise Inc 10-00-2005 4,982.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83326 5871 BALCO Uniform Co Inc 10-00-2005 244.03

07/19 07/11/2019 83327 4859 Brookings Harbor Garden Club 10-00-2005 1,500.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83328 2364 C & S Fire-Safe Services LLC 10-00-2005 144.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83329 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 98.13

07/19 07/11/2019 83330 5937 Cascade Athletic Supply Co Inc 10-00-2005 565.60

07/19 07/11/2019 83331 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 1,000.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83332 822 Coast Auto Center 61-00-2005 2,192.86

07/19 07/11/2019 83333 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 2,829.41

07/19 07/11/2019 83334 5228 Curry Community Health 10-00-2005 320.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83335 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 857.74

07/19 07/11/2019 83336 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 20-00-2005 1,814.53

07/19 07/11/2019 83337 1 Daniel & Linda Backman 20-00-2005 12.01

07/19 07/11/2019 83338 1 Joseph & Lacey Coy 20-00-2005 187.45

07/19 07/11/2019 83339 1 Darrin Dailey 20-00-2005 263.44

07/19 07/11/2019 83340 1 John & Taunya Dornbusch 20-00-2005 191.79

07/19 07/11/2019 83341 1 Ryan Pros 20-00-2005 208.43

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2019 - 7/31/2019 Aug 08, 2019  03:45PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/19 07/11/2019 83342 1 Hallene Shuck 20-00-2005 186.15

07/19 07/11/2019 83343 1 Martin Tatro 20-00-2005 97.98

07/19 07/11/2019 83344 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 13,463.64

07/19 07/11/2019 83345 153 Ferrellgas 25-00-2005 73.01

07/19 07/11/2019 83346 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 364.63

07/19 07/11/2019 83347 4872 G. W., Inc. 61-00-2005 1,734.85

07/19 07/11/2019 83348 1130 H.D. Fowler 20-00-2005 2,091.96

07/19 07/11/2019 83349 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 750.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83350 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 564.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83351 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 57.29

07/19 07/11/2019 83352 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 86.74

07/19 07/11/2019 83353 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 147.36

07/19 07/11/2019 83354 798 Dan Palicki 61-00-2005 135.30

07/19 07/11/2019 83355 4 Jessica Caudle 10-00-2005 218.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83356 4 Lucas Demming 10-00-2005 218.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83357 4 Shawna Gronbach 10-00-2005 218.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83358 866 Pitney Bowes Global Financial , LLC 10-00-2005 144.93

07/19 07/11/2019 83359 4992 Police Legal Sciences, Inc 10-00-2005 1,120.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83360 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 20-00-2005 70.00

07/19 07/11/2019 83361 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 10-00-2005 821.25

07/19 07/11/2019 83362 5457 Speer Hoyt LLC 10-00-2005 175.50

07/19 07/11/2019 83363 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 64.47

07/19 07/11/2019 83364 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 5,635.84

07/19 07/18/2019 83365 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 813.46

07/19 07/18/2019 83366 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83367 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 317.06

07/19 07/18/2019 83368 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 4,296.32

07/19 07/18/2019 83369 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 261.78

07/19 07/18/2019 83370 5858 CH2M Hill OMI 25-00-2005 107,604.13

07/19 07/18/2019 83371 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 495.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83372 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

07/19 07/18/2019 83373 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 112.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83374 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 805.50

07/19 07/18/2019 83375 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 49-00-2005 2,285.28

07/19 07/18/2019 83376 1 Natasha Hamlet 20-00-2005 74.19

07/19 07/18/2019 83377 1 Anne Ranney 20-00-2005 147.41

07/19 07/18/2019 83378 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 51-00-2005 11,353.40

07/19 07/18/2019 83379 2067 Enviro-Clean Equipment 20-00-2005 363.33

07/19 07/18/2019 83380 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 303.64

07/19 07/18/2019 83381 4646 Frontier 25-00-2005 875.52

07/19 07/18/2019 83382 139 Harbor Logging Supply 10-00-2005 116.41

07/19 07/18/2019 83383 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 5,054.27

07/19 07/18/2019 83384 4261 Lexipol LLC 10-00-2005 6,789.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83385 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 10-00-2005 60.98

07/19 07/18/2019 83386 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 25-00-2005 132.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83387 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 891.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83388 5610 Pamplin Media Group 10-00-2005 395.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83389 4 Meghan Lyons 10-00-2005 214.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83390 4 Patricia Murphy 10-00-2005 80.70

07/19 07/18/2019 83391 1920 Pitney Bowes, Inc. 10-00-2005 117.78

07/19 07/18/2019 83392 3 Daniel & Linda Backman 20-00-2005 32.34

07/19 07/18/2019 83393 5195 Sonsray Machinery LLC 15-00-2005 121.02

07/19 07/18/2019 83394 5730 Spectrum Reach 32-00-2005 500.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83395 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 10-00-2005 130.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83396 3752 Trace Analytics, LLC 10-00-2005 88.00

07/19 07/18/2019 83397 861 Village Express Mail Center 25-00-2005 43.31

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2019 - 7/31/2019 Aug 08, 2019  03:45PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/19 07/18/2019 83398 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 1,428.77

07/19 07/18/2019 83399 5900 Wells Fargo Equipment Finance 25-00-2005 1,291.67

07/19 07/25/2019 83400 5046 911 Supply LLC 10-00-2005 214.96

07/19 07/25/2019 83401 5940 Arcadia Environmental Inc 50-00-2005 870.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83402 5941 Shaun Barbic 10-00-2005 200.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83403 4363 Black Rice & Luna LLP 10-00-2005 1,031.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83404 4594 C & M Equipment, Inc. 10-00-2005 48.32

07/19 07/25/2019 83405 2364 C & S Fire-Safe Services LLC 10-00-2005 30.75

07/19 07/25/2019 83406 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 2.32

07/19 07/25/2019 83407 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 229.96

07/19 07/25/2019 83408 5313 City of Brookings 10-00-2005 188.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83409 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 2,528.63

07/19 07/25/2019 83410 5939 Country Media Inc 20-00-2005 2,058.47

07/19 07/25/2019 83411 566 Curry County Assessor 10-00-2005 510.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83412 284 Day Management Corp 10-00-2005 5,589.75

07/19 07/25/2019 83413 1 Ashlee Heffner 20-00-2005 35.33

07/19 07/25/2019 83414 749 Emerald Pool & Patio 10-00-2005 2,866.32

07/19 07/25/2019 83415 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 50-00-2005 3,777.90

07/19 07/25/2019 83416 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 302.65

07/19 07/25/2019 83417 5942 Donald Hobbs 10-00-2005 225.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83418 5743 Inn at the Commons 10-00-2005 428.79

07/19 07/25/2019 83419 4954 John Deere Financial 15-00-2005 146.36

07/19 07/25/2019 83420 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 1,986.66

07/19 07/25/2019 83421 283 Muffler & More 10-00-2005 216.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83422 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 239.36

07/19 07/25/2019 83423 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 75.98

07/19 07/25/2019 83424 5641 Oregon Coast Visitors Assn 32-00-2005 500.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83425 4 Randy Olsen 10-00-2005 218.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83426 4 SOKF 10-00-2005 327.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83427 5791 Jake Pieper 10-00-2005 68.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83428 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83429 5905 Mitch Pofahl 10-00-2005 204.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83430 5772 PowerPhone Inc 10-00-2005 2,265.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83431 3 Premier Property Management 20-00-2005 54.73

07/19 07/25/2019 83432 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 20-00-2005 969.85

07/19 07/25/2019 83433 3752 Trace Analytics, LLC 10-00-2005 12.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83434 5174 Travel Information Council 10-00-2005 157.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83435 5938 USA Softball of Oregon 10-00-2005 175.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83436 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 193.40

07/19 07/25/2019 83437 5864 WRK Engineers 50-00-2005 31,903.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83438 5943 Jesus Zamora 10-00-2005 150.00

07/19 07/25/2019 83439 4131 Zumar Industries Inc 15-00-2005 413.41

          Grand Totals:  314,432.21

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2019 - 7/31/2019 Aug 08, 2019  03:45PM

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________
